A RESOLUTION NO. 2018-33

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF BELLEAIR, FLORIDA PROVIDING FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER TO THE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD.

WHEREAS, Article II, Section 66-41 of the Belleair Land Development Code provides for the creation of certain boards and agencies to administer the provisions of the Land Development Code under the authority prescribed by the Code, the Town Charter and State Law; and

WHEREAS, Article II, Section 66-42 of the Land Development Code sets out the provisions for governing said citizen boards; and

WHEREAS, Article II, Section 66-92 through Section 66-93 of the Land Development Code establishes the Planning and Zoning Board, provides for membership and term of office; and establishes the powers and duties of said Planning and Zoning Board; and

WHEREAS, Article IX, Section 66-411 through 66-413 of the Land Development Code provides for the enforcement of code provisions; and

WHEREAS, the Town Commission through Resolution No. 95-13, adopted Rules and Regulations for all advisory boards and regulatory boards; and

WHEREAS, the Town Commission adopted Resolution 2018-27, which appointed and reappointed members to the Planning and Zoning Board; and

WHEREAS, the Town Commission is desirous of appointing a certain member to fill the Planning and Zoning Board vacancy.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF BELLEAIR, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. APPOINTMENT. The following individual is hereby appointed as a member of the Planning and Zoning Board.

NAMETERMEXPIRATION DATEBrand Shank2 yearMay 31, 2020

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Commission of the Town of Belleair, Florida, this **7**TH day of **AUGUST**, **A.D.**, **2018**.

MAYOR

ATTEST:

TOWN CLERK